

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

KAYLA M. BRADY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WALMART INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:21-cv-01412-CBD

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' FEDERAL RULE OF  
CIVIL PROCEDURE 5.1 NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Court should address Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenges to PLCAA only if necessary to dispose of the pending motion.....5

II. PLCAA is a valid exercise of Congress’s power under the Commerce Clause and the Supremacy Clause.....6

III. PLCAA does not violate the Tenth Amendment.....11

IV. PLCAA does not violate the Fifth Amendment.....16

    A. PLCAA does not violate due process.....16

    B. PLCAA does not violate equal protection.....19

V. The canon of constitutional avoidance does not apply.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adames v. Sheahan*,  
909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009) .....*passim*

*Adkins v. Rumsfeld*,  
464 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2006).....20

*Aleman v. Glickman*,  
217 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000) .....20

*Almendarez-Torres v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 4, 23

*Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan*,  
526 U.S. 40 (1999).....18

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Smith*,  
496 U.S. 167 (1990).....11

*Applegate, LP v. City of Frederick*,  
179 F. Supp. 3d 522 (D. Md.).....19

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 9, 14

*Benton v. United States*,  
960 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1992).....21

*Boardman v. Inslee*,  
978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020) .....20

*Bond v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 23, 24

*Brackeen v. Haaland*,  
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 12, 14

*Carr v. United States*,  
422 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1970) .....18

*Carton v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.*,  
639 F. Supp. 2d 982 (N.D. Iowa 2009), *aff’d on other grounds*,  
611 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010).....21

*City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*,  
No. 45D05-005-CT-00243 (Ind. Super. Ct. Oct. 23, 2006), *aff’d on other grounds*,

875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....18

*City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
401 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 4, 21

*City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*City of Portland v. United States*,  
969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied sub nom. City of Portland v. FCC*,  
141 S. Ct. 2855 (2021) .....12

*City of Spokane v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n*,  
775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014) .....14

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....23

*Collins v. Schweitzer*,  
21 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1994).....21

*Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.*,  
287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002).....12

*Corey Airport Servs., Inc. v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.*,  
682 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2012) .....20

*Dandridge v. Williams*,  
397 U.S. 471 (1970).....22

*Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.*,  
486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016) .....*passim*

*District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008) ..... 2, 4, 17

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....*passim*

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....4

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....15

*Escambia Cty v. McMillan*,  
466 U.S. 48 (1984).....6

*Est. of Kim ex rel. Alexander v. Coxse*,  
295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013) .....*passim*

*Franco v. Mabe Trucking Co.*  
3 F.4th 788 (5th Cir. 2021) .....15

*Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.*,  
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....12

*Gallegos-Hernandez v. United States*,  
688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012).....20

*Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental U.S.A., Inc.*,  
540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab’s*,  
385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....18

*Gilland v. Sportsmen’s Outpost, Inc.*,  
No. X04CV095032765S, 2011 WL 2479693 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 26, 2011) .....2, 17, 22

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....7

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....23

*Gross v. United States*,  
771 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....21

*Guillen v. Pierce Cty.*,  
31 P.3d 628 (Wash. 2001) .....11

*Gustafson v. Springfield, Inc.*,  
No. 207 WDA 2019, slip op. (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2020), *reh’g en banc granted and opinion  
withdrawn* (Dec. 3, 2020) ..... 1, 10, 15

*Hammond v. United States*,  
786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986) .....15

*Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....20, 21, 22

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 7, 12, 14

*Hohn v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 236, (1998).....11

*Ileto v. Glock, Inc.*,  
421 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (C.D. Cal. 2006), *aff'd*, 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Ileto v. Glock, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*In re TMI*,  
89 F.3d 1106 (3d Cir. 1996).....18

*In re Vargas*,  
10 N.Y.S.3d 579 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....15

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
472 U.S. 846 (1985).....6

*Kelley v. United States*,  
69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995) .....12

*Kranson v. Valley Crest Nursing Home*,  
755 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1985).....21

*Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc.*,  
620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.*,  
565 U.S. 625 (2012).....9

*Lehman Bros. v. Schein*,  
416 U.S. 386 (1974).....15

*Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.*,  
410 U.S. 356 (1973).....21

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....16

*Lucas v. United States*,  
807 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1986).....18

*M.D. v. United States*,  
745 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....21

*Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.*,  
743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984) .....21

*Martinez v. California*,  
444 U.S. 277 (1980).....18

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....8

*Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cty.*,  
450 U.S. 464 (1981).....22

*Miller v. United States*,  
73 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1995).....21

*Minn. State Bd. For Cmty. Colls. v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....20

*Mondou v. N.Y., New Haven, & Hartford R.R. Co.*,  
223 U.S. 1 (1912).....18

*Morrison v. Garraghty*,  
239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001).....19

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....9, 13, 14

*N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White*,  
243 U.S. 188 (1917).....17

*N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer*,  
440 U.S. 568 (1979).....6

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kemptborne*,  
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....23

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....10

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....*passim*

*Patchak v. Zinke*,  
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) .....18

*Phillips v. Lucky Gunner, LLC*,  
84 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015) .....1

*Pierce Cty. v. Guillen*,  
537 U.S. 129 (2003).....2, 10, 11

*Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP*,  
410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019) .....2, 11, 23, 24

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 13, 14

*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,

552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 9, 24

*Roy v. Barr*,  
960 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2020) .....19

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....20

*Scarlett v. Air Methods Corp.*,  
922 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2019) .....18

*Schloss v. Matteucci*,  
260 F.2d 16 (10th Cir. 1958).....21

*Schmidt v. Ramsey*,  
860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 18, 19

*SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil*,  
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Silver v. Silver*,  
280 U.S. 117 (1929)..... 17, 18

*Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary*,  
875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....18

*Sparks v. Wyeth Lab’s, Inc.*,  
431 F. Supp. 411 (W.D. Okla. 1977) .....15

*Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin*,  
323 U.S. 101 (1944).....6

*Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert Cnty.*,  
48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995).....19

*Travieso v. Glock Inc.*,  
526 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Ariz. 2021) .....*passim*

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....21

*United States v. Bailey*,  
115 F.3d 1222 (5th Cir. 1997) .....12

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....23

*United States v. Comstock*,  
560 U.S. 126 (2010).....11



<i>United States v. DeCay</i> , 620 F.3d 534, 542 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 91 F.3d 884 (1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8, 10
<i>Vanderwater v. Hatch</i> , 835 F.2d 239 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Wheeler v. Miller</i> , 168 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	22
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	6, 7
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	7, 8, 14
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 7901.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7902.....	5, 8, 24
15 U.S.C. § 7903.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2403.....	1
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987	

Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 132.....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.1 ..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 ..... 1
